GLOBAL ACADEMY OF TECHNLOGY
COMPUTER SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING

PROJECT REPORT

Title of the project

Development of a Telephone Directory Enquiry System (TDES).

Abstract of the project

This project is aimed at developing an telephone directory enquiry system that is of importance to a
telecomm organization. The TDES is an client based application that can be accessed throughout the
organization or a specified group. There are features like inserting records, adding records, deleting
records, sorting records by name or telephone number, searching records, editing records and finally
displaying the records in the desired format.

Hardware and Software Requirements:

1.

Pentium class desktop computer.

2. Windows OR Linux OS.
3.
4. C compiler=> Turbo C/C++ or gcc

IDE tool DEV C++ (on windows), vi editor (on Linux)

Functional components of the project

Following is a list of functionalities of the system.

1.

A person should be able to
e Select the options from the main menu(FIG 1)
e Insert the records (ie name and telephone number)
e Sorting the records based on two parameters:
» Sort by name
»  Sort by telephone number
e Editing the records
e Searching records
e Adding new records
e Deleting the records

2. A message to either continue or leave the application ie a choice is given to the user(s) to either
continue with or leave the application once one of the above functionalities are executed thereby

enabling the user(s) to access any part of the application in any order .

Main menu

These various options can be chosen by the user. (FIG 1)

Telephone Directory Enquiry System CPL-PROJECT

Page 1 of 8



GLOBAL ACADEMY OF TECHNLOGY
COMPUTER SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING

PROJECT REPORT

TELEPHONE DIRECTORY APPLICATION MENU
OPTION ADD NEW TELEPHONE NUMBERS INTO THE DIRECTORY
OPTION SEARCH A TELEPHONE NUMBER IN THE DIRECTORY
OPTION REPLACE AN EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBER IN THE DIRECTORY
OPTION REPLACE AN EXISTING NAME IN THE DIRECTOR
OPTION DELETE A EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBE
OPTION DISPLAY ALL RECORDS IN THE TELEPHONE DIRECTORY
OPTION DISPLAY SORTED TELEPHONE DIRECTORY
OPTION DISPLAY SORTED NAME

R TR TR TR TR T

1:
2
3
4
5
6
2
8

Enter the desired option number 1-8:

Fig 1: Main menu for the TDES application.

Svynopsis on each functionality:

INSERTING/ADDING NEW RECORDS: 1)
e  The user will be prompted to enter the number of records.

e Records are entered in the format(telephone number, name).(FIG 2)
e  The records are stored in the file TELEPHONE_DIR.txt.

¢+ C:\Decuments and SettingstadminiDeskio

TELEPHONE DIRE RY APPLICATION MENU
OPTION ADD NEYW TELEPHONE NUMBERS INTO THE DIRECTORY
OPTION SEARCH A TELEPHONE NUMBER IN THE DIRECTORY
OPTION REPLACE AN EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBER IN THE DIRECTORY
OPTION REPLACE AN EXISTING NAME IN THE DIRECTORY
OPTION DELETE A EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBER
OPTION DISPLAY ALL RECORDS IN THE TELEPHONE DIRECTORY
OPTION DISPLAY SORTED TELEPHONE DIRECTORY
OPTION 8: DISPLAY SORTED NAME

Enter the desired option number 1-8:1
ICASE—1:
Add new telephone numbers and Name

Type the number of Telephone records you would like to add <(max 18> : 1

You have entered number of records to add as = 1

Type the Telephone Directory data in the format given below
TELEPHONE NUMBER (Max 18 digits)>,. FULL NAME d{(max 58 chars>)

2868408922 ramakrishna

TO GO BACK TO MAIN MENU AND CONTINUE. type <(C or cd
TO EXIT Type <E or ed:

FIG 2: Menu to Add new telephone numbers

2) SEARCHING RECORDS BY TELEPHONE NUMBER

e The user will be prompted to enter the telephone number to be searched.(FIG 3) The
e number is compared with the existing records in the file.
e If found, the number and the name will be displayed.
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¢+ C:\Documents and Settingsladmin\Desktopitele_dict_projti - EIEE
———WELCOME TO TELEPHONE DIRECTORY APPLICATION SYSTEM —

TELEPHONE DIRECTORY APPLICATION MENU
OPTION ADD NEW TELEPHONE NUMBERS INTO THE DIRECTORY
OPTION 2: SEARCH A TELEPHONE NUMBER IN THE DIRECTORY
OPTION 3: REPLACE AN EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBER IN THE DIRECTORY
OPTION 4: REPLACE AN EXISTING NAME IN THE DIRECTORY
OPTION 5: DELETE A EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBER
OPTION 6: DISPLAY ALL RECORDS IN THE TELEPHONE DIRECTORY
OPTION ?7: DISPLAY SORTED TELEPHONE DIRECTORY
OPTION 8: DISPLAY SORTED NAME

Enter the desired option number 1-8:2

Full Name
RAMAKRISHNA

TO GO BACK TO MAIN MENU AND CONTINUE, type <(C or c>
TO EXIT Type <E or e):

FIG 3: Searching of Telephone Number in the Directory.

3) REPLACING AN EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBER
e The user is prompted to enter an existing telephone number to be replaced.

e The user is next prompted to enter the new telephone number (FIG 4a,4b)
e The records are searched, if found then it is replaced and can be viewed by displaying all
records else an message ““search unsuccessful, enter new telephone number” appears.

e+ C:\Documents and SettingsYadmin\Desktopltele_dict

OPTION ADD NEW TELEPHONE NUMBERS INTO THE DIRECTORY

OPTION SEARCH A TELEPHONE NUMBER IN THE DIRECTORY

OPTION REPLACE AN EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBER IN THE DIRECTORY
OPTION REPLACE AN EXISTING NAME IN THE DIRECTORY

OPTION DELETE A EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBER

OPTION DISPLAY ALL RECORDS IN THE TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

OPTION DISPLAY SORTED TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

OPTION DISPLAY SORTED NAME

GO IO R O N

— Enter the desired option number 1-8:3
eplace an existing telephone number by new telephone number on match
Enter an existing telephone number to bhe replaced:
286084092
Enter the new telephone number to be replaced with:
298408682
Searching the NUMBER IN telephone directory... Please wait
[Search successful... Preparing to REPLACE RECORD ..

[Phone Nos:2868409%92 Full Name :RAMAKRISHNA
Please wait

TO GO BACK TO MAIN MENU AND CONTINUE. type <C or c>

FIG 4(a): Replacing existing telephone number with new number
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et C:WDocuments and Settingsladmin\Desktopitele_dic

234567845
1234567453
23456708343

28843232
6578232932
2324324234

988323234

784983223

2345678928

23456718
3456712341

MY NAME IS JOH
MY NAME IS ALBERT PINT
TETIN

AKHILESH
USHAKUMAR
TESTING
UIJAYANARENDRA

PUSHPAKUMAR

212345679 U
33453679
345345566
23456789
234567898
12345678928
123456789
34353556
220840682

TESTING
HELLO

DIGITS ONL
CORRECT DAT
LINE NUMBER

LINENUMBER :
MYLINE:
RAMAKRISHNA :

GO BACK
EXIT T

type <C or

TO(HQIN MENU AND CONTINUE.

TO o ed:

FIG 4(b): Display of the directory after replace operation.

4) REPLACING AN EXISTING NAME
e The user is prompted to enter an existing name
e The user is next prompted to enter the new name(FIG 5a,5b)
e The records are searched for the name entered, if found it is replaced and can be viewed by

displaying the records, else a message ““ search unsuccessful, please enter a new name” appears.

TELEPHONE DIRECTORY APPLICATION MENU
OPTION 1: ADD NEW TELEPHONE NUMBERS INTO THE DIRECTORY
OPTION 2: SEARCH A TELEPHONE NUMBER IN THE DIRECTORY
OPTION 3: REPLACE AN EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBER IN THE DIRECTORY
OPTION 4: REPLACE AN EXISTING NAME IN THE DIRECTORY
OPTION 5: DELETE A EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBER
OPTION 6: DISPLAY ALL RECORDS IN THE TELEPHONE DIRECTORY
OPTION 7: DISPLAY SORTED TELEPHONE DIRECTORY
OPTION 8: DISPLAY SORTED NAME

Enter

the d8311gd option numbexr 1-8:4

be replaced:myline
Enter the new name to be replaced with:Iurname
Searching the name IN telephone directory. Please wait
Search successful. Preparing to REPLACE THE NAME. .

Phone Nos:34353556 Full Name:MYLINE
Please wait

TO GO BACK TO MAIN MENU AND CONTINUE.
TO EXIT Tuype <E ox ed:

type <C o» c>

Fig 5(a) Replacing existing Name with new Name

33453679
345345566
23456789
234567898
1234567898
123456789
34353556
29840682

TO GO BACK
TO EXIT T

T0
e (E

MAIN MENU AND
or e):

CONTINUE.

UARUNI HELLO WORLD:
TESTING NUMBERS i
TESTING DIGITS ONLY:
HELLO CORRECT DATA:
LINE NUMBER |
LINENUMBER
URNAME :
RAMAKRISHNA |

type <(C or c>

Fig 5(b) Display of the directory after replace operation
5) DELETING AN EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBER

The user is prompted to enter an telephone number(FIG 6a,6b)
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® The records are searched, if found, the number and the corresponding name are deleted
from the records.

Enter the desired option number 1-8:5
ASE-5:Delete a existing telephone number and Name from the directory on match

Enter the telephone numbher to bhe searched:123456789
iSearching the NUMBER IN telephone directory.

Please wait

earch successful. Preparing to DELETE THE NUMBER and NAME..

Phone Nos:123456789 Full Name:LINENUMBER
Please wait

TO GO BACK TO MAIN MENU AND CONTINUE, type <C or c>
e CE or e):

33453679 UARUNI HELLO WORLD:
345345566 TESTING NUMBERS i
23456789 TESTING DIGITS ONLY:
234567898 HELLO CORRECT DATA:
1234567890 LINE NUMBER :
34353556 URNAME :
2908408682 RAMAKRISHNA }

TO GO BACK TO MAIN MENU AND CONTINUE, type <(C or c>
TO EXIT Type CE or ed:

FIG 6(b): Display of the directory after delete operation
6) SORTING RECORDS BY NAME

¢ Records are sorted alphabetically.FIG7 based on the number of characters which can be a

minimum of 3 chars and a maximum of 50 chars width including blank spaces.

v C:\Documents and Settingsladmini\Desktopitele dict_pr

~ of record to be sorted: 26
ne direct by
Printing Sorted Name

Full Nam

AKHILESH HELLO WORLD:
AKHILESH UIJAYAKUMAR

657823293
1234567892
234567834
1234567453
9111192434
345671234
29084068
28684885465
677775454
23456784
2345678
23456789
34534556

USHAKUMAR 2868405789 1

FIG 7: Display of directory records sorted by Name
7) SORTING RECORDS BY TELEPHONE NUMBER

® Records are sorted by number. (FIG 8) based on the number of digits which can be a
minimum of 8 digit and a maximum of 10 digit width.
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of record to be sorted: 26
orting the telephone directory hy Telephone Numbex.
-——————=—Pprinting Sorted telephone nos—

1234567453 MY NAME IS JOHN!
12345678986 LINE NUMBER !
212345679 UARUNI SRIPAD!
2324324234 UASUHELLO:
2345678343 MY NAME IS ALBERT PINTO!:
23456718 UIJAYANARENDRA HELLO WORLD:
234567845 TEST
23456789 TESTING DIGITS ONLY:
234567898 TESTING HELLO WORLD:
234567898 HELLO CORRECT DATA:
286084085789 USHAKUMAR
2860846854654 RAMMANNA :
298408682 RAMAKRISHNA |
33453679 UARUNI HELLO WORLD:
34353556 URNAME |
345345566 TESTING NUMBERS !
3456712341 PUSHPAKUMAR HELLO WORLD:
6578232932 HELLO WORLD!:
6777754543 SRIRAMPURAM BANGALORE !

FIG 8: Display of directory records sorted by telephone number

Code Snippet:
Figure 9(a) to 9(d) below shows the sample code snippet of the source code of the application basec C
programming language.

* Dev-C++4.9.9.2 - [ telephone_directory | - telephone_directory.dev

File Edit Search View Project Egzecute Debug Tools CV¥S ‘Window Help
9 DERE & if0B « ~= &8 ® 09k 8
2 @  [New cJ]inset <5]Togale [H] Goto

v v

Praject l Classes] Debug | tele.c

= @ telephone_directory #include <stdio.h>
tele.c #include <stdlib.h>
#include <math.h>

#include <string.h>
int fn menuf():
void f telphone write():
void f telphone search():
void f_celphcme_delete ()
void £ telphone replace():;
void f_name_replace ()
void f telphone display():
void func bubble sort(int n):;
int func check int(char ch telno[]):
int maini{int argc, char *argv([])
{
int i_optno=0;
unsigned char ¢ OPT='C',c_reply='E';

renu: SAscanf("sc", &c OPT) »
if ((c_OPT=='C!' _| | e OPT=='c') || (c_reply=='C' || ©_reply=='c'))
{
¢ OPT='E';

i_optno=fn menuf():
switch(i_optno){
case 1:{

FIG:9(a): DEV C++ IDE tool and the main program source code snippet.
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int fn menu(){
int i _mwenuno:
e R et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e Nare) s
printf (“"-—--WELCOME TO TELEPHONE DIRECTORY APPLICATION BYITEM ——-\An'):
prince (7 \nr)
printf (" TELEPHONE DIRECTORY APPLICATION MNENU\n'"):
prince ("\cOPTION | ADD NEW TELEPHONE NUMEERS INTO THE DIRECTORY\n'')
printf ("\cOPTION 2 SEARCH A TELEPHONE NUMDER IN THE DIRECTORY\n"™):
princf ("\LOPTION 3 REPLACE AN EXIZTING TELEPHONE NUMEER TN THE DIRECTORY.n'™):
prince ("\cOPTION <“4: PREPLACE AN EXISTING NAME IN THE DIRECTORY\n'™) @
prints (“\ LOPTLION ¢ DELETE A EX ING TELEFHONE NUMBERAn®) 2
PEANEE ("\COPTION &6: DISPLAY ALL RECORDS IN THE TELEPHONE DIRECTORY\n')
printf ("\cOPTION 7: DISPLAY SORTED TELEPHONE DIRECTORY\n'™):
PEANnCE ("NLOPTION &: DISPLAY SORTED NAME\n\n'") :
printf ("\tEnter the desived option number 1-8:3')
scant ("=d", £1_menuno) ;
return (1 menuno)

ADD A REW TRLEPHONE NUMBER INTO THE TRLEPHONE DIRECTORY

taleaphone nuakher and Nawmes appe: LEPHONE DIR. TV
waupreda Vajeyekuwnar, create Datm:l

WAL LA Datar

FIG:9(b): Menu Function source code snippet.

‘/§*§§§§§#§§§ﬁﬁﬁﬁ****s€s€§§§§§ﬁ§§§ﬁﬁﬁﬁ***!—***§§§§§§§§ﬁﬁﬁﬁ***!—s€**§§§§§§§§§ﬁﬁﬁ*******§§§§#§§§ﬁﬁﬁﬁ**‘/
£Z OPTTION 7 & & : SORT THE TELEPHONE NUMBERS & NAME IN THE TELEPHONE DIRECTORY USING BUUBLE SORT
P INPUT: OPTION NO 7 OR &
’* OUTPUT: SORTE LIST BY telephone number OR BY Name DISPLAYED ON THE SCREEN
L Aunthor:Vasuprada Vijavakumar, create Date:08-NOV-2011
e Last Modified Date:
/'*§fﬁ§§§§§ﬁ:éé§éﬁ:é)é2't§f§-§§§§§§§§éﬁéﬁf)é*2'§§§§§§§ﬁ§ﬁ§ﬁéﬁéﬁ**i—k’ﬁ§§§§(~§ﬁ§ﬁéﬁéﬁ*i*ﬁﬁ§§§§§§§§ﬁ§§éﬁéﬁﬁ/
void func bubble_ sort (int x){
unsigned int i, j,n,m,sorted, swaps=0, iter=0;
unsigned char tno[100] [15] ,temp[15] 2
unsigned char Naaxe [ 100] [S51] ,Naanetemp[S1] »
unsigned char cha telno[15]:
unsigned char cha_ fullnawme[50] ;
FILE *fp_ telread:;
char cha_ filename[120]={"TELPHOME DIR.TZT"}:
,""‘“"‘""‘“““"““‘Progralﬁ' code“f‘*"*"é“.“.".‘.‘.‘é‘,“f‘f‘é‘.‘.“.‘é‘*‘/’
fp telread = fopen(cha filename,"r"): /fopen the file TELPHONE DIR.TXT in read mode
if (fp_telread==NULL) =
printf("File could not be openedin™): /S not able to open the file
else if (ferror (fp_ telread) !=0)
printf ("an error occured while opening the file\n"); frferror in reading the file
else
{ // else part
Flvalid £ile nawme

FIG:9(c): Sorting Function source code snippet

} /7 end of Ffunction £ name replace
’/éﬁfﬁaé#é#fﬁfﬁf#éﬁéﬁfﬁ’:ﬁéRééééééﬁk'ﬁ.t'ﬁx'ﬁk'ﬁx'ﬁk'ﬁﬁﬁk'ﬁk'ﬁk'ﬁk'ﬁk’ﬁéﬁéﬁéﬁé#éﬁéﬁfﬁéﬁfﬁfﬁfﬁfk’:ﬁéﬁéﬁéﬁéﬁéﬁﬁgX

AE OPTION 5: DELETE A EXISTING TELEPHONE NUMBER FROM THE TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

7* NEPUT: search key

P OUTPUT: Delete the existing telephone number and name on match in TELPHONE DIR.TXT file
P Author:Vasuprada Vijavaekumar, create Date:08-NOV-z2011

/= Last Modified Date:

/ﬁ.(-’Iﬁéﬁtﬁ’:ﬁ-’:ﬁé.{-éﬁ-éﬁ’:ﬁé&R’*ﬁ(-ﬁ.(-ﬁ.(-ﬁ.(-ﬁ.(-ﬁ.éﬁ.éﬁ.é.(-.(.(-.‘..(-.‘..(-.‘.ﬁ-!ﬁ-!ﬁ-ﬁ§§§§§§§ﬁ§tﬁtﬁﬁﬁ-’Iﬁ’:ﬁ’:§’Z§’Z§R’§é§é§é§ﬁ§.ﬁ§.§§/
void £ telphone delete()

{

LAk ek ke ke kAN S0 ] P GEIONS € * e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
FILE *fp telread, *fp_ telwrite:

unsigned char cha telno[11]:

char cha fullname[S50] 2

char cha newfilename[120]={"THP-TELFPHOME DIR.TXT"}:

char char srch key='N':

unsigned int i sstatus = 0;

char cha telphone key[11]:

char cha filenawe[120]={"TELPHONE DIR.TXT"}:

printf ("Enter the telephone nwiber to be searched: ™) ;

scanf ("$s",cha_telphone key):

fp_ telread = fopenicha filename, "r"): /Sopen the TELPHONE DIR.TXT in read mode

fp telwrite = fopen(cha newfilename,"w"): /Soven the temvorzrv file TMP-TELPHONE DIR.TXT in write mode
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FIG:9(d): Sorting Function source code snippet
CONCLUSIONS:

1. The application meets the requirement specifications.

2. The application is user friendly.
3. Appropriate messages appear if wrong input, or data mismatch occurs, the user will be prompted
to enter input again in such cases.
LIMITATIONS:
1. TItis based on file system and search and sorting is inefficient.
2. Information retrieval is slower as compared to RDBMS based system.
3. Any change in the data structure will call for change in the source code.
4. It is platform dependent and needs installation in every client.
Future Enhancement:
1. Object oriented methodology can be used to improve the performance.

2. Can be redesigned as GUI based application web application with RDBMS as the backend.

Fdeskskskkskkkkkkkand of report st sk sk sk sk skt st sk skoskoskosk
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